## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

## BY-LAW NO. 2019-060

By-law to Provide for the changing of the name of Marsh Drive to Landor Drive within the Town of Amherstburg

**WHEREAS** Sections 24-68 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws for assigning street names to municipal streets within the jurisdiction of the Town;

**AND WHEREAS** Council considered a report on February 25, 2019 regarding the duplicate names of Marsh Court and Marsh Drive and the potential safety concerns with the duplication of names;

AND WHEREAS Council resolved as per resolution # 20190225-148 to change the name of Marsh Drive to any other name on the street name list not beginning with an "M" in the interest of public safety;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Marsh Drive is hereby changed to Landor Drive;
- 2. THAT any other by-laws relating to Marsh Drive are hereby amended to reflect Landor Drive;
- 3. THAT this By-law shall come into full force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

MAYOR -ALDO DICARLO

FORM WEST - TEO WEIGH

CLERK FAULA PARKER